

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 7505 & 7506 OF 2014**

(Applications for restoration and condonation of delay in filing application for restoration)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1500 OF 2009**

Mahaveer Prasad ...Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT (IN DISMISSED MATTER)**

It is submitted that an Office Report on Default dated 10<sup>th</sup> November, 2008 for non-filing of proof of surrender of the Petitioner was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2009 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Seen office report on default dated 10.11.2008.  
As a last chance, three weeks' time is granted to  
surrender and to file proof of surrender, in default,  
the special leave petition shall stand dismissed."**

It is further submitted that since Counsel for the Petitioner failed to comply with the directions within the stipulated time as per order quoted above, the Special Leave Petition stood dismissed on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2009.

It is further submitted that Dr.(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 filed an application for restoration alongwith proof of surrender. Since there is a delay of 1426 in filing application for restoration, Counsel has annexed an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

:2:

It is further submitted that Dr.(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate has obtained "N.O.C." from erstwhile Advocate Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif.

It is lastly submitted that SLP Paper Books have been weeded out after due preservation and Counsel has filed fresh Paper books of SLP.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 3rd day of April, 2014.

**Sd/-**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr.(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR