

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 1500 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 12604 & 12605 OF 2014

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and bail)

Mahaveer Prasad ...Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
State of Rajasthan ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the applications for restoration and condonation of delay in filing application for restoration (Crl. M.P. Nos. 7505 & 7506 of 2014) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**As the petitioner has already surrendered to custody, the special leave petition is restored to its original number."**

It is further submitted that Criminal Appeal No. 1736 of 2009 arising out of common order was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2010. Copy of Order dated 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2010 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 10th day of July, 2014.

**Sd/-**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate  
c4/dk Encl. : As above

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR